- Estimation of Trip Production Rates 

- Time of Day Factors (peak and off peak, and AM/PM, MD/NT) 

- Average trip length and trip length frequency distribution  

- Auto ownership distribution 

- Mode choice calibration 

Based on the NHTS dataset for all of Virginia, one thousand seven hundred and eighty-five households 

(1,785) were included in the HRTPO region that met the criteria to be included in the analysis. Criteria 

included: 

- All household members included in the survey data collection 

- Survey data was collected for a non-weekend travel day 

- Survey data was collected during non-summer months